
BIMATIC 
DESCENDER DEVICE

en compliance with standard EN 341

INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION,
USE AND MAINTENANCE

GENERAL INFORMATION:
BIMATIC descender devices with automatic cable return are designed to
evacuate personnel. They should be considered as SAFETY
EQUIPMENT and used as such. In no case should they be used for
transporting people or loads, or for any purpose other than that for which
they were designed.
Prior training should be given to all personnel who will be using the
BIMATIC. We recommend that evacuation drills, organised and
supervised by qualified personnel, be carried out at regular intervals.

INSTALLATION:
The BIMATIC should be suspended by either its upper hook or its handle,
using the correctly dimensioned bolts and screws (diameter 12mm), or a
carabiner in compliance with standard EN 362.

Careful thought should go into the choice of anchoring points, taking into
account:
- its strength (1000 daN minimum)
- its position, offering easy access to the underarm sling, should
PREVENT EVEN THE SLIGHTEST POSSIBILITY OF FREE FALL. It
should therefore be situated above the user.
- its access, which should never be blocked and always remain free for
use
- its evacuation shaft  which should always be free of obstacles likely to
obstruct descent or injure the user.

In addition, we recommend marking out the evacuation area and
prohibiting any storage of equipment within it.
If the descender device is likely to be used by several people, its
positioning should be adapted to each one.

USE:

Once the BIMATIC has been installed in accordance with the previous
recommendations, simply pass the sling under the arms, hold onto the
cable with both hands and let yourself go. NEVER JUMP. The cable will
descend smoothly at roughly 1.20 m/sec., without accelerating in speed,
providing a controlled descent. At the same time, the other end will go
back up to the BIMATIC.
Once the descent has been made, remove the sling and release the
cable. The descender device will then be ready for the next evacuation.

IMPORTANT NOTE:
1-Before each use, check that the equipment is in perfect working
condition and that its anchorage point is solid. Also check the condition of
the carabiner or fixings.
2-If any doubt remains after these checks have been carried out, DO
NOT USE THE DESCENDER DEVICE and have the defective element
replaced.
3-The minimum weight that can be carried is 20kg. A child weighing less
than this should be evacuated with an adult.
4-The maximum weight that can be carried is 140kg.
5-Check that the cable is not rubbing against an obstacle during the
descent.
6-Do not swing from side to side, or spin during the descent.
7-Make sure that the cable length is compatible with the evacuation
height.

STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE:
1-Ensure that the BIMATIC is correctly protected against damage or
alteration.
2-If permanently installed out of doors or in a damp environment,
adequate protection is required: cover, shelter, etc...
3-The underarm sling should only be cleaned with clear water and soap.
Do not use solvents or detergents of any kind.
4-NEVER DISMANTLE THE DESCENDER DEVICE. As the As
BIMATIC is an emergency evacuation device, hence safety equipment, it
should be checked at least once a year by a qualified technician
approved by PROTECTA international.

ABSEILGERÄT
BIMATIC

gem. Norm EN 341

MONTAGE-, BETRIEBS- UND
WARTUNGSANLEITUNG

ALLGEMEINES:
Die Abseilgeräte mit automatischer Seil-Rückholung BIMATIC dienen
der Personen-Evakuierung. Die Ausrüstungen stellen
SICHERHEITSGERÄTE dar und sind als solche zu benutzen. Die
Geräte dürfen keinesfalls als zweckfremde Personen- oder
Lasttransportmittel bzw. für unsachgemäße Zwecke eingesetzt werden. 
Das für die Bedienung der BIMATIC-Abseilgeräte vorgesehene
Personal ist vorher einzuweisen und zu trainieren. Es wird empfohlen,
regelmäßige "Notfall-Evakuierübungen" unter Leitung und Aufsicht
eines kompetenten Verantwortlichen durchzuführen.

MONTAGE:
Das BIMATIC-Gerät ist mittels seiner oberen Lasche bzw. an seinem
Handgriff unter Verwendung ausreichend und korrekt dimensionierter
Schraubenelemente (Durchmesser 12 mm) aufzuhängen bzw. mithilfe
eines Karabinerhakens gem. Norm EN 362.

Die Auswahl des Anschlagpunktes ist sorgfältigst vorzunehmen unter
Berücksichtigung:
- dessen mechanische Festigkeit (mindestens 1000 DaN)
- seiner Positionierung, die eine problemlose Übernahme des
Achselhöhlengurtes OHNE JEGLICHES RISIKO EINES FREIEN
FALLES erlauben muß. Demzufolge muß sich der Anschlagpunkt
oberhalb des Benutzers befinden.
- eines ausreichend bemessenen, permanent freien Zugangsbereiches.
- des Evakuierschachtes bzw. Flures, der von keinem Hindernis
welches das Abseilen stören oder ein Verletzungsrisiko des Benutzers
darstellen könnte, beeinträchtigt werden darf.

Im weiteren wird empfohlen, den Evakuierbereich zu markieren und
jegliches Abstellen von Gerätschaften zu untersagen.
Falls das Abseilgerät für die Benutzung von mehreren Personen
vorgesehen ist, ist sicherzustellen, daß deren Position untereinander
kompatibel ist.

EINSATZ:

Das BIMATIC-Abseilgerät wird gem. vorstehenden Empfehlungen
befestigt. Es reicht, den Gurt unterhalb den Achselhöhlen
hindurchzuführen, das Seil mit beiden Händen zu halten und sich frei
hängen zu lassen. NIEMALS INS LEERE SPRINGEN OHNE DABEI
DIE SEILFÜHRUNG GESTRAFFT MIT DEN HÄNDEN ZU PACKEN.
Das Seil läuft ruckfrei und ohne jegliche Beschleunigung nach unten,
bei einer Absenkgeschwindigkeit von 1,20 m/s, bis zur Erreichung des
Bodens. Dabei steigt das andere Seilende gleichzeitig bis zum
BIMATIC-Gerät hoch. Nach beendeter Evakuierung das Seil loslassen
und den Gurt ablegen. Das Abseilgerät ist nun bereit für eine zweite
Evakuierung.

WICHTIG:

1 - Vor jeder Benutzung das Gerät auf einwandfreien Funktionszustand
und sicheren Anschlagpunkt prüfen. Karabinerhakenzustand und
Schraubenelemente ebenfalls prüfen.
2 - Bestehen bei Ausgang dieser Prüfungen Zweifel, DAS
ABSEILGERÄT NICHT BENUTZEN und die als defekt erachteten
Elemente austauschen.
3 - Das Evakuier-Mindest-Abseilgewicht beträgt 20 kg. Ein Kind mit
geringerem Gewicht muß gemeinsam mit einem Erwachsenen
abgeseilt werden.
4 - Das Höchst-Abseilgewicht beträgt 140 kg.
5 - Sicherstellen, daß das Seil während des Abseilvorganges an
keinem Hindernis reibt.
6 - Während des Abseilvorganges darauf achten, daß keine Pendel-
oder Drehbewegung entsteht.
7 - Sicherstellen, daß die Seillänge mit der zu überbrückenden
Evakuierhöhe kompatibel ist.

LAGERUNG UND WARTUNG:
1 - Jederzeit sicherstellen, daß das BIMATIC-Abseilgerät gegen
jegliches Beschädigungs- oder Alterungsrisiko geschützt ist.
2 - Bei einer permanenten Installation im Freien oder in
Feuchtbereichen muß ein angemessener Schutz vorgesehen werden:
Schutzplane, Wetterdach usw ...
3 - Der Achselhöhlengurt darf nur mit klarem Wasser und Seife
gereinigt werden. Keinesfalls ein Lösungsmittel oder Reinigungsmittel
verwenden.
4 - DAS ABSEILGERÄT NICHT ZERLEGEN. Als individuelle
Sicherheitseinrichtung ist das BIMATIC-Abseilgerät mindestens einmal
jährlich von einer kompetenten, seitens der PROTECTA International
befugten Fachperson zu prüfen.

DESCENSEUR 
BIMATIC

conforme à la norme EN 341

NOTICE D’ INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’INSTALLATION
L’UTILISATION, ET L’ENTRETIEN

GENERALITES :
Les descenseurs à rappel automatique de cable BIMATIC sont des appareils
destinés à l’évacuation de personnel. Ils doivent donc être considérés
comme des EQUIPEMENTS DE SECURITE et utlisés comme tels. Ils ne
doivent en aucun cas être utilisés pour le transport de personnes ou de
charges et ne doivent pas remplir des fonctions pour lesquelles ils ne sont
pas conçus.
Il est nécessaire que le personnel ayant à utiliser le BIMATIC soit
préalablement formé et entrainé à son utilisation. Il est conseillé de recourir
régulièrement à des exercices d’évacuation organisés et dirigés par un
responsable compétent.

INSTALLATION :
Le BIMATIC doit être suspendu par sa patte supérieure  ou par sa poignée
à l’aide d’une boulonnerie correctement dimensionnée (diamètre 12mm)
ou d’un mousqueton conforme à la norme EN 362.

Le choix du point d’ancrage devra être minutieusement étudié et tiendra
compte:
- de sa resistance (1000 DaN minimum)
- de sa position qui doit permettre la préhension aisée de la sangle d’aisselles
SANS AUTORISER LA MOINDRE CHUTE LIBRE. Il doit donc être situé au-
dessus de l’utilisateur.
-de son accès qui doit être suffisament dégagé et rester libre en permanence.
-du puit d’évacuation qui ne doit être encombré d’aucun obstacle susceptible
de géner la descente ou de blesser l’utilisateur.

Il est en outre recommandé de baliser la zone d’évacuation et d’interdire tout
entreposage de matériel.
Si le descenseur est susceptible d’être utilisé par plusieurs personnes, il
conviendra de s’assurer que sa position est compatible avec chacune
d’elles.

UTILISATION :

Le BIMATIC étant fixé suivant les recommandations précédentes, il suffit
de passer la sangle sous les aisselles, de tenir le cable à deux mains et de
se laisser pendre dans le vide.NE JAMAIS SAUTER AU MOMENT DE SE
LACHER DANS LE VIDE.
Le cable descendra sans à-coups et sans accélération et régulera la descente
jusqu’au sol à environ 1,20m/s.L’autre extrémité remontera simultanément
jusqu’au BIMATIC.
L’évacuation terminée, se dégager de la sangle et lâcher le cable. Le
descenseur est près pour une seconde évacuation.

IMPORTANT:

1-Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que l’appareil est en parfait état de
fonctionnement et que son point d’ancrage est fiable. Vérifiez également l’état
du mousqueton ou de la boulonnerie.
2-En cas de doute à l’issue de ces vérifications, NE PAS UTILISER LE
DESCENSEUR et faire procéder au remplacement de l’élément jugé
défectueux.
3-La poids minimum pouvant être évacué est de 20Kg. Un enfant dont le
poids est inférieur devra être évacué avec un adulte.
4-Le poids maximum pouvant être évacué est de 140Kg.
5-Vérifiez que le cable ne frotte contre aucun obstacle pendant la descente.
6-Ne pas créer de mouvement de balancement ou de giration pendant la
descente.
7-S’assurer que la longueur du cable est compatible avec la hauteur
d’évacuation.

STOCKAGE ET ENTRETIEN :

1-A tout moment, il y a lieu de s’assurer que le BIMATIC est correctement
protegé contre tout dommage ou altération.
2-En cas d’installation permanente à l’extérieur ou dans un milieu humide,
il est necessaire de prevoir une protection adequate : housse, abri,etc..
3- La sangle d’aisselles doit être nettoyée uniquement à l’eau claire et au
savon. Ne pas utiliser de solvant ou de détergent.
4-NE PAS DEMONTER LE DESCENSEUR.En tant qu’équipement de
protection individuelle, le descenseur BIMATIC doit être vérifié au moins tous
les douze mois par une personne compétente habilitée par PROTECTA
Internationnal.

F BIMATIC 
AFDAALINRICHTING 

conform de norm EN 341

INSTRUCTIES VOOR  INSTALLATIE, 
GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD

ALGEMEEN :
De BIMATIC afdaalinrichtingen met automatisch kabelterugstelsysteem
zijn bestemd voor de evacuatie van personeel. Zij dienen derhalve te
worden beschouwd als VEILIGHEIDSUITRUSTING en als zodanig te
worden gebruikt. In geen geval mogen zij worden gebruikt voor het
vervoer van personen of goederen of voor doeleinden waarvoor zij niet
zijn bestemd.
Personeel waarvoor de BIMATIC is bestemd, dient met het gebruik ervan
vertrouwd te worden gemaakt . Het is aangeraden regelmatig
evacuatieoefeningen te organiseren onder leiding van een bekwame
persoon.

INSTALLATIE:
De BIMATIC dient te worden opgehangen aan zijn bovenste haak of aan
de greep met behulp van bouten en moeren van de juiste afmeting
(doorsnede 12mm) of een sluithaak conform de norm EN 362.

Het bevestigingspunt dient met zorg te worden gekozen waarbij rekening
dient te worden gehouden met het volgende:
- de weerstand (minimum 1000 DaN ).
- de plaats: de okselband moet eenvoudig kunnen worden gegrepen
ZONDER DAT EEN VRIJE VAL MOGELIJK IS. Hij moet zich dus boven
de gebruiker bevinden.
- het toestel moet vrij toegankelijk zijn en blijven.
- in de evacuatieschacht mogen zich geen voorwerpen bevinden die het
afdalen kunnen hinderen of de gebruiker kunnen verwonden.

Het is bovendien aanbevolen de evacuatiezone duidelijk aan te geven en
te verbieden daarin materiaal op te slaan.
Indien de afdaalinrichting door meerdere personen gebruikt kan worden,
dient te worden gecontroleerd of de plaats voor elk van hen geschikt is.

GEBRUIK:

Wanneer de BIMATIC is bevestigd volgens bovenstaande aanwijzingen
volstaat het de band onder de oksels te plaatsen, de kabel met twee
handen vast te grijpen en zich in de lucht te laten hangen. NOOIT
SPRINGEN OP HET MOMENT WAAROP U ZICH LOSLAAT IN DE
LUCHT. De kabel zal zonder horten of stoten en zonder vaart te winnen
afdalen tot op ongeveer 1.20 m boven de grond. Het andere uiteinde zal
tegelijkertijd naar bovengaan naar de BIMATIC. Zodra u op de grond
staat, moet u zich uit de band losmaken en de kabel loslaten. Nu is de
afdaalinrichting gereed voor een volgende evacuatie.

BELANGRIJK:
1. Voor elk gebruik controleren of het toestel goed functioneert en veilig
is bevestigd. Tevens de staat van de sluithaak of van de bouten en
moeren controleren.
2. Indien na deze inspecte ook maar enige twijfel bestaat DE
AFDAALINRICHTING NIET GEBRUIKEN en het defecte onderdeel
vervangen.
3. Het minimumgewicht voor evacuatie is 20 kg. Een kind van lichter
gewicht moet samen met een volwassene worden geëvacueerd.
4 - Het maximumgewicht voor evacuatie is 140 kg.
5 - Controleren of de kabel tijdens de afdaling nergens langs schuurt.
6 - Tijdens de afdaling geen schommel- of draaibeweging maken.
7 - Controler of de kabellengte geschikt is voor de evacuatiehoogte.

OPSLAG EN ONDERHOUD:
1. Steeds dient gecontroleerd te worden of de BIMATIC goed beschermd
is tegen beschadiging of verwering.
2. Wanneer de inrichting permanent in de buitenlucht of in een vochtige
atmosfeer is geïnstalleerd is het nodig voor een geschikte bescherming
te zorgen: hoes, afdakje, e.d.
3. De okselband mag alleen met water en zeep worden gereinigd. Geen
detergenten of solvents gebruiken.
4. DE AFDAALINRICHTING NIET DEMONTEREN. Als individuele
veiligheidsuitrusting dient de BIMATIC tenminste één keer per jaar te
worden gecontroleerd door een door PROTECTA International erkende
specialist.

NL DISCENDITORE 
BIMATIC

conforme a norma EN 341

MANUALE D'ISTRUZIONI PER L'INSTALLAZIONE
L'USO E LA MANUTENZIONE

GENERALITA':
I discenditori a richiamo automatico di cavo BIMATIC sono apparecchi
destinati a l'evacuazione del personale. Devono dunque essere considerati
come ATTREZZATURE DI SICUREZZA ed utilizzati come tali. Non devono,
in nessun caso essere utilizzati per il trasporto di persone o di carichi e non
devono assumere funzioni per le quali non sono stati ideati.
É necessario che il personale che deve utilizzare il BIMATIC sia previamente
formato ed addestrato alla sua utilizzazione. É consigliato ricorrere
regolarmente ad esercizi di evacuazione organizzati e patrocinati da un
responsabile competente.

INSTALLAZIONE:
Il BIMATIC deve essere sospeso dalla staffa superiore o dalla maniglia
mediante una bulloneria correttamente dimensionata (diametro pari a 12
mm) o mediante moschettone conforme a norma EN 362.

La selezione del punto d'ancoraggio dovrà essere studiata in ogni suo
particolare e deve tener conto:
-della sua resistenza (1000 DaN al minimo)
-della sua posizione che deve consentire l'approccio facile della cinghia
delle ascelle SENZA CONSENTIRE LA MINIMA CADUTA LIBERA. Deve
dunque essere situato al di sopra dell'utente
-del suo accesso che deve essere debitamente libero e rimanere
costantemente disimpegnato.
-del pozzo di evacuazione che non deve essere ingombrato da nessun
ostacolo suscettibile di ostacolare la discesa o di provocare ferite all'utente.

É inoltre raccomandato di delimitare la zona di evacuazione e di vietare
qualsiasi deposito di materiale.
Se il discenditore è destinato ad essere utilizzato da più persone, bisognerà
assicurare che la sua posizione sia compatibile con ciascuna di esse.

UTILIZZAZIONE:

Il BIMATIC essendo fissato secondo le raccomandazioni precedenti, basterà
inserire la cinghia sotto le ascelle, tenere il cavo con ambedue le mani e
lasciarsi sospendere nel vuoto. LASCIARSI CALARE NEL VUOTO SENZA
SALTARE.
Il cavo discenderà senza scatti e senza accelerazioni e regolerà la discesa
fino al suolo ad una velocità pari a circa 1,20m/sec. L'altra estremità risalirà
contemporaneamente fino al BIMATIC.
Una volta l'evacuazione ultimata, disimpegnarsi della cinghia e abbandonare
il cavo. Il discenditore è pronto per una seconda evacuazione.

IMPORTANTE:
1 -Prima di ogni utilizzazione, controllare che l'apparecchio sia in perfetto
stato di funzionamento e che il suo punto d'ancoraggio sia affidabile.
Controllare anche lo stato del moschettone o della bulloneria.
2 -In caso di dubbio dopo questi controlli, NON UTILIZZARE IL
DISCENDITORE e far procedere alla sostituzione dell'elemento ritenuto
difettoso.
3 -Il peso minimo che può essere evacuato è pari a 20 Kg. Un bambino di
un peso inferiore dovrà essere evacuato unitamente ad un adulto.
4 -Il peso massimo che può essere evacuato è pari a 140 Kg.
5 -Controllare che il cavo non sfreghi contro nessun ostacolo durante la
discesa.
6 -Non provocare movimenti di bilanciamento o di rotazione durante la
discesa.
7 -Assicurarsi che la lunghezza del cavo sia compatibile con l'altezza di
evacuazione.

STOCCAGGIO E MANUTENZIONE:
1 -In qualunque momento assicurarsi che il BIMATIC sia adeguatamente
protetto contro qualsiasi danneggiamento od alterazione.
2 -In caso d'installazione permanente all'esterno o in un'ambiente umido...
è necessario prevedere un'adeguata protezione: fodera, riparo, ecc.
3 -La cinghia d'ascelle deve essere pulita soltanto con acqua chiara e
sapone. Non utilizzare né solventi né detergenti.
4 -NON SMONTARE IL DISCENDITORE. In qualità d'attrezzatura di
protezione individuale, il discenditore BIMATIC deve essere controllato
almeno ogni dodici mesi da persona competente abilitata da PROTECTA
International.
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ARNÉS DESCENSOR 
BIMATIC

conforme a la norma EN 341

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN, 
UTILIZACIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO

GENERALIDADES:
Los descensores con cable con retorno automático BIMATIC son
aparatos destinados a la evacuación de personal.  Por lo tanto, deben
considerarse como EQUIPOS DE SEGURIDAD y utilizarse como tales.
En ningún caso deben utilizarse para el transporte de personas ni de
carga, ni cumplir funciones para las cuales no han sido diseñados.
Es necesario formar previamente al personal que va a utilizar el
BIMATIC y que se entrene para su utilización.  Se aconseja que un
responsable competente organice y dirija regularmente ejercicios de
evacuación.

INSTALACIÓN:
El BIMATIC debe suspenderse con su gancho superior o su asa
mediante pernos correctamente dimensionados (12 mm de diámetro), o
un mosquetón conforme a la norma EN 362.

La elección del punto de anclaje debe estudiarse minuciosamente y
tomará en cuenta:
- su resistencia (1000 DaN mínimo),
- su posición, que debe permitir la prensión fácil de la correa de axila SIN
PERMITIR UNA CAÍDA LIBRE.  Por lo tanto, debe estar situado por
encima del usuario,
- su acceso, que debe ser lo suficientemente despejado y mantenerse
permanentemente libre,
- el pozo de evacuación, que debe estar libre de obstáculos que puedan
impedir el descenso o herir al usuario.

Además, se recomienda balizar la zona de evacuación y prohibir el
almacenamiento de material.
Si varias personas van a utilizar el descensor, conviene asegurarse de
que su posición sea compatible con cada una de ellas.

UTILIZACIÓN:

De haberse fijado el BIMATIC conforme a las recomendaciones
anteriores, basta con pasar la correa debajo de las axilas, sujetar el
cable con las dos manos y dejarse colgar en el vacío.  NUNCA SALTAR
EN EL MOMENTO DE DEJARSE CAER EN EL VACÍO.
El cable bajará sin movimientos bruscos y sin aceleración, y regulará el
descenso hasta el suelo hasta aproximadamente 1,20m/s.  El otro
extremo volverá a subir simultáneamente hasta el BIMATIC.
Una vez terminada la evacuación, liberarse del arnés y soltar el cable.  El
descensor está listo para una segunda evacuación.

IMPORTANTE:
1 - Antes de cada utilización, verificar de que el aparato esté en perfecto
estado de funcionamiento y que su punto de anclaje sea fiable.  También
verificar el estado del mosquetón o de los pernos.
2 - En caso de duda como resultado de estas verificaciones, NO
UTILIZAR EL DESCENSOR y reemplazar el elemento juzgado
defectuoso.
3 - El peso mínimo que se puede evacuar es de 20 kg.  Un niño cuyo
peso sea inferior deberá ser evacuado por un adulto.
4 - El peso máximo que se puede evacuar es de 140 kg.
5 - Verificar de que el cable no roce contra ningún obstáculo durante el
descenso.
6 - No crear movimientos de balanceo ni giratorios durante el descenso.
7 - Verificar de que el largo del cable sea compatible con la altura de la
evacuación.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANTENIMIENTO:
1 - Siempre verificar de que el BIMATIC esté correctamente protegido
contra el deterioro o la alteración.
2 - En caso de instalación permanente en el exterior o en un medio
húmedo, es necesario prever una protección adecuada: funda,
cobertizo, etc.
3 - Limpiar la correa de axilas únicamente con agua y jabón.  No utilizar
disolvente ni detergente.
4 - NO DESMONTAR EL DESCENSOR.  Dado que el descensor
BIMATIC es un equipo de protección individual, debe ser examinado por
lo menos una vez al año por una persona competente autorizada por
PROTECTA International.
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INDIVIDUAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION CARD
FICHE DESCRIPTIVE D’EQUIPEMENT DE PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Beschreibung der Individualschutzaustrüstung - Kaart met omschrijving van individuele beveiligingsuitrusting
Scheda descrittiva dell’ equipaggiamento di protezione individuale - Ficha descriptiva del equipo de protección

individual contra caidas
Ficha descritiva de equipamento de proteccão individual - Henkilösuojaukseen käytettävän välineistön määrittelylomake

Datalab for udstyr til individuel beskyttelse - Kort som beskrver en personlig skyddsutrustning 
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IT IS ESSENTIAL TO ENSURE, BEFORE USE, THAT THE RECOMMENDATIONS SPECIFIC
TO EACH PART ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PRODUCT ARE COMPLIED WITH, AS
SPECIFIED IN THE MANUALS.

IL EST NECESSAIRE DE S’ASSURER AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION QUE LES
RECOMMANDATIONS PROPRE À CHAQUE ÉLEMENTS ASSOCIÉS À CE PRODUIT,
TELLES QUE DÉFINIES DANS LEUR NOTICE, SONT RESPECTÉES.

VOR JEGLICHEM EINSATZ DIE BEACHTUNG DER EMPFEHLUNGEN SICHERSTELLEN,
DIE IN DER ENTSPRECHENDEN ANLEITUNG FÜR JEDES EINZELTEIL, DAS MIT DIESEM
PRODUKT GEBRAUCHT WIRD, GEGEBEN SIND

VOORDAT U HET SYSTEEM GAAT GEBRUIKEN, MOET U STEEDS ZORGVULDIG
CONTROLEREN OF OOK VOOR ALLE ANDERE ELEMENTEN DIE SAMEN MET HET
PRODUCT WORDEN GEBRUIKT AAN ALLE VOORSCHRIFTEN IS VOLDAAN.
RAADPLEEG DE BETREFFENDE INSTRUCTIES.

PRIMA DI QUALSIASI UTILIZZO, E’ NECESSARIO ACCERTARSI CHE VENGANO
RISPETTATE LE RACCOMANDAZIONI PROPRIE AD OGNI ELEMENTO ABBINATO A
QUESTO PRODOTTO, COME INDICATO NELLE RISPETTIVE ISTRUZIONI.

ES NECESARIO ANTES DE CUALQUIER UTILIZACION QUE SE RESPETEN LAS
RECOMENDACIONES PROPIAS A CADA ELEMENTO ASOCIADO A ESTE PRODUCTO,
TAL COMO HAN SIDO DEFINIDOS EN SU INSTRUCCION.



LASKEUTUMISLAITE 
BIMATIC

Normin EN 341 mukainen

ASENNUS-, KÄYTTÖ- JA 
HOITO-OHJEET 

YLEISTÄ :
Köyden laskeutumislaite BIMATIC automaattipaluulla on tarkoitettu
pelastusyksikön käyttöön. Se luokitellaan TURVAVARUSTEEKSI, joten
sitä tulee käyttää sen mukaisesti. Sitä ei tule missään tapauksessa
käyttää henkilöiden tai tavaran kuljetukseen eikä muuhun, kuin sen
suunnittelun mukaiseen tarkoitukseen.
BIMATIC laskeutumislaitetta käyttävä henkilöstö tulee ennalta kouluttaa
ja harjaannuttaa sen käyttöön. Pätevän henkilön ohjaamia
pelastsharjoituksia on syytä pitää säännöllisin väliajoin.

ASENNUS :
BIMATIC tulee ripustaa ylähakasesta tai kahvasta oikean kokoisten
(halkaisijaltaan 12 mm) pulttien tai EN 362 normin mukaisen pikaliittimen
avulla.

Ankkurointikohdan valinta tulee suorittaa suurta huolellisuutta
noudattaen ja siinä on otettava huomioon seuraavat kohdat :

- Kestävyys (vähintään 1000 DaN).
- Sijainti, jonka on mahdollistettava kainaloiden alle tulevan hihnan
vaivaton kiinnitys. SE EI SAA SALLIA VAPAATA PUTOAMISTA, joten
sen on sijaittava käyttäjän yläpuolella.
- Luoksepäästävyys, jonka on oltava aina vapaa.
- Pelastuskuilun esteettömyys. Käyttäjää loukkaavia ja laskua häiritseviä
esteitä ei saa olla kulkureitillä.

Tämän lisäksi suosittelemme pelastusalueen aitausta. Materiaalin
säilytys alueella on myös kiellettävä.
Jos laskeutumislaitetta käyttää useampi henkilö, tulee varmistautua siitä,
että sen asento sopii kullekin käyttäjälle.

KÄYTTÖ

:
Kun BIMATIC on kiinnitetty paikalleen edellisten ohjeiden mukaisesti,
toimitaan näin : vie hihna kainaloiden ali, ota kaksin käsin kiinni köydestä
ja jää vapaasti roikkumaan. ÄLÄ KOSKAAN HYPPÄÄ JYRKÄNTEELTÄ.
Nyt köysi laskeutuu sysäyksittä alas ja säännöstelee
laskeutumisvauhdin, noin 1,20 m/s. Köyden toinen pää nousee
samanaikaisesti ylös, aina BIMATIC-laitteeseen asti. Kun
pelastustoimenpiteet ovat päättyneet, vapautetaan ensin kainaloiden
alta kulkeva hihna ja sitten kädet köydestä. Laskeutumislaite on valmis
uuteen pelastustehtävään.

TÄRKEÄÄ :
1 - Aina ennen käyttöä on varmistauduttava siitä, että laite toimii
moitteettomasti. Tämän lisäksi tarkastetaan myös ankkurointikohdan
varmuus sekä pikaliittimen ja pulttien yleiskunto.
2- Jos kunto on kyseenalainen, niin laskeutumislaitetta EI SAA OTTAA
KÄYTTÖÖN. Vialliset osat on vaihdettava.
3 - Pelastettavan henkilön vähimmäispainon tulee olla 20 kg. Lapsi, joka
painaa alle tämän, tulee pelastaa samanaikaisesti aikuisen kanssa.
4- Pelastettavan henkilön enimmäispaino saa olla 140 kg.
5 - Tarkista, ettei pelastusköysi hankaa esteisiin.
6 - Älä koskaan aiheuta keinunta- ja pyörimisliikkeitä.
7 - Varmistu siitä, että köyden pituus on riittävä.

HOITO JA VARASTOINTI :
1 - Jatkuvasti on muistettava pitää huoli siitä, että BIMATIC on hyvin
suojattu kaikelta vahingoittumiselta ja vaurioitumiselta.
2 - Kun BIMATIC asennetaan pysyvästi ulos tai kosteaan tilaan, on
ehdottomasti varattava tarkoituksenmukainen suojaus (suojapussi, -
katos tms.)
3 - Kainaloiden alle tulevan hihnan puhdistus tapahtuu vedellä ja
saippualla. Älä koskaan käytä liuotteita tai puhdistusaineita.
4 - ÄLÄ KOSKAAN PURA LASKEUTUMISLAITETTA. Henkilöiden
turvallisuuden takeeksi BIMATIC tulee tarkistuttaa vähintään kerran
vuodessa PROTECTA Internationalin hyväksymällä erikoismiehellä tai
huoltopalvelulla.

FINEQUIPAMENTO DE 
DESCIDA BIMATIC

conforme à norma EN 341

MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES PARA A INSTALAÇÃO, 
A UTILIZAÇÃO E A MANUTENÇÃO

GENERALIDADES:
Os equipamentos de descida de segurança automática de cabo
BIMATIC são aparelhos destinados à evacuação de pessoal, devem
portanto ser considerados como EQUIPAMENTOS DE SEGURANÇA
e utilizadops como tal. Não devem em nenhum caso ser utilizados para
o transporte de pessoas ou de cargas e não devem preencher funções
para as quais não foram concebidos.
É necessário que o pessoal que deve utilizar  o BIMATIC seja formado
e treinado previamente à sua utilização. Aconselhamos que recorra
com regularidade a exercícios de evacuação organizados e redigidos
por um responsável competente.

INSTALAÇÃO:
O BIMATIC deve ser suspenso pela chapa superior ou pelo punho
através de parafusos correctamente dimensionados (diâmetro 12 mm)
ou de um gancho de mola conforme à Norma EN 362.

A escolha do ponto de amarração deve ser estudado minuciosamente
e deve considerar:
- a sua resistência (100 DaN mínimo)
- a sua posição que deve permitir a fácil preensão da correia toráxica
SEM AUTORIZAR A MÍNIMA QUEDA LIVRE. Deve portanto estar
situado por cima do utente.
- o acesso que deve suficientemente desafogado e ficar livre em
permanência.
- o poço de evacuação, que não deve estar obstruído por nenhum
obstáculo que possa prejudicar a descida ou ferir o utente.

Além disso é recomendado a balizagem da zona de evacuação e
proibir qualquer armazenamento de material.
Se o equipamento de descida pode ser utilizado por várias pessoas, é
conveniente certificar-se que a posição é compatível com cada uma
delas.

UTILIZAÇÃO:

O BIMATIC tendo sido fixado segundo as recomendações anteriores,
basta passar a correia debaixo dos braços, de manter o cabo com as
duas mãos e de se deixar descer no vazio. NUNCA SALTE NO
MOMENTO DE SE DEIXAR CAIR NO VAZIO. O cabo vai descer sem
solavancos e sem aceleração e vai regular a descida até ao solo a
cerca de 1,20 m/s. A outra extremidade vai subir simultaneamente até
ao BIMATIC. A evacuação terminada, libertar-se da correia e largar o
cabo. O equipamento de descida está pronto para uma segunda
evacuação.

IMPORTANTE:
1- Antes de cada utilização, verificar se o aparelho está em perfeito
estado de funcionamento e que o ponto de amarração é seguro.
Verificar igualmente o estado do gancho de mola ou dos parafusos.
2- Em caso de dúvida depois destas verificações, NÃO UTILISE O
EQUIPAMENTO DE DESCIDA e fazer proceder à substituição do
elemento julgado defeituoso.
3- O peso mínimo que pode ser evacuado é de 20 Kg. Uma criança
cujo peso seja inferior deve ser evacuada com um adulto.
4- O peso máximo que pode ser evacuado é de 140 Kg.
5- Verificar que o cabo não esteja em contacto com obstáculos durante
a descida.
6- Não efectue movimentos de balanço ou giratórios durante a
descida.
7- Certifique-se de que o comprimento do cabo é compatível com a
altura de evacuação.

ARMAZENAMENTO E CONSERVAÇÃO:
1- A qualquer momento, devemos assegurar-nos de que o BIMATIC,
está correctamente protegido contra quaisquer danos ou modificações.
2- Em caso de instalação permanente no exterior ou em meio
ambiente húmido, é necessário prever uma protecção adequada: capa,
abrigo, etc.
3- A correia peitoral deve ser limpa unicamente com água limpa e com
sabão. Não utilize solventes ou detergentes.
4-  NÃO DESMONTE O equipamento de descida. Considerado como
equipamento de protecção individual, o equipamento de descida
BIMATIC deve ser verificado pelo menos todos os anos por uma
pessoa competente habilitada por PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL.

P BIMATIC
REDNINGSAPPARAT

Fremstillet i overensstemmelse med normen EN 341

VEJLEDNING FOR INSTALLATION
BETJENING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

GENERELT:
Redningsapparatet med automatisk kabeloprulning, BIMATIC, er
beregnet til at evakuere personer. De indgår således i kategorien af
SIKKERHEDSUDSTYR og skal bruges i henhold til specifikationerne
for sådant udstyr. Redningsapparaterne må under ingen
omstændigheder anvendes til transport af personer eller last og må ikke
anvendes til funktioner, de ikke er beregnet til.
Det er nødvendigt, at de personer, som skal anvende BIMATIC på
forhånd er blevet oplært heri og trænet i brug af udstyret. Det tilrådes at
udføre regelmæssige evakueringsøvelser, der skal arrangeres og ledes
af en kompetent person.

INSTALLATION:
Redningsapparatet BIMATIC skal hænges op i den øverste krog eller i
håndtaget ved hjælp af passende skruer og møtrikker (diameter 12 mm)
eller en karabinhage der er i overensstemmelse med normen EN 362.

Undersøg forholdene nøje, før der vælges fæstningspunkter til
redningsapparatet og tag højde for følgende elementer:
- modstandsdygtigheden (minimum 1000 daN)
- placeringen, som skal give mulighed for, at skulderremmen kan gribe
fat, UDEN AT DER ER DEN MINDSTE RISIKO FOR FRIT FALD.
Fæstningspunktet skal derfor placeres ovenover brugeren.

- tilgangen skal være tilstrækkelig fri og forblive fri hele tiden.
- ingen forhindringer må kunne komme til at genere eller skade
brugeren inden for evakueringsområdet.

Det anbefales desuden, at evakueringsområdet nøje afmærkes, og at al
henstilling af materiel forbydes i dette område.
Hvis redningsapparatet eventuelt skal anvendes af flere personer, skal
det sikres, at apparatets placering passer til personernes placeringer.

BRUG:

Når redningsapparatet BIMATIC er fæstnet i henhold til ovennævnte
anvisninger, skal brugeren blot tage selen under armene, holde kablet
med begge hænder og derefter lade sig falde ud i den frie luft. SPRING
ALDRIG UD, når apparatet skal holde Dem. Kablet sænkes
kontinuerligt, uden rykvise bevægelser, med samme hastighed på
omkring 1,20 m/sek. ned til jorden. Den anden kabelende føres
samtidig opad til redningsapparatet BIMATIC. Når evakueringen er
fuldført, tages selen af, og kablet løsnes. Redningsapparatet er nu klar
til en ny evakuering.

VIGTIGT:
1 - Før hver brug skal det kontrolleres, at apparatet er i perfekt
driftsstand, og at fæstningspunktet er solidt. Kontroller også
karabinhagens stand samt skruer og møtrikker.
2 - Hvis De efter at have efterset udstyret, er i tvivl om, hvorvidt
apparatet er driftssikkert, MÅ REDNINGSAPPARATET IKKE
ANVENDES. Udskift det element, De mener, er defekt.
3 - Minimumvægten for en person, der skal evakueres med dette
udstyr, er 20 kg. Et barn, hvis vægt er lavere end 20 kg, skal evakueres
sammen med en voksen.
4 - Maksimumvægten for en person, der skal evakueres med dette
udstyr, er 140 kg. 
5 - Kontroller, at kablet ikke er i kontakt med et andet objekt under
nedsænkningen.
6 - Sørg for, at udstyret ikke kommer i svingninger eller i rotation under
nedsænkningen.
7 - Sørg for, at kabellængden er afpasset i forhold til
evakueringshøjden.

OPBEVARING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE:
1 - Vær hele tiden opmærksom på, om BIMATIC er korrekt beskyttet
mod skader og ændringer.
2 - I tilfælde af permanent installation udenfor eller i fugtigt miljø skal
der foretages korrekt beskyttelse i form af et overtræk eller anden
beskyttelse.
3 - Rengør jævnligt skulderremmen med rent vand og sæbe. Brug
hverken opløsnings- eller rengøringsmidler.
4 - AFMONTER ALDRIG REDNINGSAPPARATET. BIMATIC skal,
ligesom alt andet udstyr til personbeskyttelse, efterses mindst én gang
om året af en kompetent person, der er autoriseret af PROTECTA
International.

DK SÄKERHETSBÄLTE MED 
LINA FÖR FIRNING BIMATIC 

överensstämmer med standarden EN 341

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR INSTALLATION, 
ANVÄNDNING OCH UNDERHÅLL

ALLMÄNT:
Säkerhetsbältena med självåterställande lina BIMATIC är anordningar som
är avsedda för evakuering av personal. De bör därför anses som
SKYDDSUTRUSTNINGAR och skall användas som sådana. De får under
inga omständigheter användas för transport av personer eller laster och får
inte uppfylla funktioner för vilka de inte är konstruerade.
Den personal som kommer att använda BIMATIC måste på förhand ha fått
skolning och träning i hur anordningen används. Det är tillrådligt att ordna
evakueringsövningar regelbundet, som leds av en kompetent ansvarig.

INSTALLATION:
BIMATIC skall hängas upp i sitt övre fästdon eller sitt handtag med hjälp av
korrekt dimensionerade bultar och muttrar (12 mm diameter) eller en
karbinhake som överensstämmer med standarden EN 362.

Valet av förankringspunkt skall undersökas noggrant och ta hänsyn till:
- dess motståndskraft (minst 1000 DaN)
- dess läge som skall göra det möjligt att lätt gripa tag i remmen som skall
placeras under armarna UTAN ATT TILLÅTA DET MINSTA FRIA FALL.
Förankringspunkten måste alltså befinna sig ovanför användaren.
- tillträdet till förankringspunkten skall vara tillräckligt fritt och förbli fritt hela
tiden.
- evakueringsöppningen får inte spärras av något hinder som kan tänkas
störa nedfirningen eller skada användaren.

Dessutom rekommenderas att pricka ut evakueringszonen och förbjuda all
förvaring av materiel.
Om utrustningen kan tänkas användas av flera personer, är det viktigt att
försäkra sig om att dess läge är kompatibelt med var och en av dessa.

ANVÄNDNING:

När BIMATIC fästs enligt ovanstående rekommendationer behöver man bara
placera remmen under armarna, hålla i linan med båda händerna och låta sig
hänga i luften. MAN FÅR ALDRIG HOPPA NÄR MAN SLÄPPER
FOTFÄSTET.
Linan sänks ned med jämn fart och reglerar firningen ända till marken med
cirka 1,20 m/s. Den andra änden rör sig samtidigt uppåt ända till BIMATIC.
När evakueringen är klar skall man frigöra sig ur remmen och släppa linan.
Anordningen är då klar för nästa evakuering.

VIKTIGT:
1 - Kontrollera före varje användning att anordningen är i fullgott skick och att
dess förankringspunkt är pålitlig. Kontrollera även karbinhakens eller
bultarnas och muttrarnas skick.
2 - Om tvivel uppstår under dessa kontroller, ANVÄND INTE
ANORDNINGEN och byt ut den del som bedömts vara defekt.
3 - Minsta vikt som kan evakueras är 20 kg. Ett barn som väger mindre än så
måste evakueras med en vuxen.
4 - Maximivikt som kan evakueras är 140 kg.
5 - Kontrollera att linan inte gnider mot något hinder under firningen.
6 - Skapa ingen svängrörelse eller rotation under firningen.
7 - Kontrollera att linans längd är kompatibel med evakueringshöjden.

FÖRVARING OCH UNDERHÅLL:
1 - Det är viktigt att alltid se till att BIMATIC är korrekt skyddad mot alla
skador eller förändringar.
2 - Vid permanent installation utomhus eller i en fuktig omgivning är det
nödvändigt att se till att det finns ett lämpligt skydd: överdrag, vindskydd, osv.
3 - Remmen som skall placeras under armarna bör rengöras endast med
klart vatten och tvål. Använd inte lösnings- eller rengöringsmedel.
4 - DEMONTERA INTE ANORDNINGEN. I egenskap av en personlig
skyddsutrustning bör BIMATIC granskas minst en gång i året av en
kompetent person som godkänts av PROTECTA International.

S BIMATIC 
NEDSTIGNINGSAPPARAT

I overensstemmelse med norm EN 341

FORSKRIFTER FOR INSTALLASJON,
BRUK OG VEDLIKEHOLD

GENERELLE OPPLYSNINGER:
Nedstigningsapparatene med automatisk rappell med BIMATIC kabel er
apparater som er beregnet for 
evakuering av personer.  De må derfor betraktes som
SIKKERHETSUTSTYR, og kun brukes som det. De må ikke under noen
omstendigheter brukes til transport av personer eller last.  De må heller
ikke brukes til å fylle andre funksjoner enn de de er laget for.  
Det er helt nødvendig at de personene som skal bruke BIMATIC på
forhånd får nødvendig opplæring og trening i å bruke utstyret.  Det
anbefales å utføre regelmessige evakueringsmanøvre som blir
organisert og dirigert av en kompetent og ansvarlig person.  

INSTALLASJON: 
BIMATIC må henges opp i den øvre kloen eller sikringshåndtaket ved
hjelp av riktig dimensjonerte bolter og møtrikker (diameter 12 mm) eller
en karabinkrok som er i overensstemmelse med norm EN 362.  

Valget av festepunktet må nøye overveies og det må tas hensyn til:
- motstanden (minimum 1000 daN)
- posisjonen, som må gjøre det mulig å lett kunne gripe tak i
armhulestroppen UTEN NOEN SOM HELST RISIKO FOR FRITT FALL.
Festepunktet må derfor sitte over brukeren.
- tilgangen, som må være uhindret, og forbli uhindret hele tiden.
- evakueringsveien, som må være fri for enhver hindring som eventuelt
vil kunne hindre nedstigningen eller skade brukeren. 

I tillegg er det anbefalt å merke av evakueringssonen og forby all
oppbevaring av materiell. 
Dersom nedstigningsapparatet muligens skal benyttes av flere personer,
bør en sjekke at apparatets posisjon er kompatibel med hver av disse
personene.

BRUK:

Når BIMATIC er blitt festet i overensstemmelse med de tidligere nevnte
anbefalingene er det nok å legge stroppen under armhulene, holde i
kabelen med begge hender og la seg slippe ut i løse luften. 
DU MÅ ALDRI HOPPE I DET ØYEBLIKKET DU SLIPPER DEG UT I
LØSE LUFTEN.
Kabelen vil stige ned uten rykkende bevegelser og uten å akselerere.
Den vil regulere nedstigningen helt ned til bakken med en fart på ca. 1,20
m/s.  Den andre ytterenden vil samtidig heises opp til BIMATIC.  Når
evakueringen er avsluttet, frigjør deg fra stroppen og slipp kabelen.
Nedstigningsapparatet er klart for neste evakuering.

VIKTIG:
1 - Hver gang du tar apparatet i bruk må du først kontrollere at det er i
perkfekt brukstilstand og at festepunktet er sterkt nok.  Kontroller også
karabinkrokens eller boltenes og møtrikkenes tilstand.
2 - Dersom du er i tvil etter å ha utført disse kontrollene MÅ IKKE
NEDSTIGNINGSAPPARATET BRUKES.  Skift ut det elementet du
mener er defekt.
3 - Den minste vekten som kan evakueres er 20 kg.  Dersom et barn
veier mindre enn dette må det evakueres sammen med en voksen
person.
4 - Den tyngste vekten som kan evakueres er 140 kg.
5 - Kontroller at kabelen ikke gnisser mot noen hindringer under
nedstigningen.
6 - Det er forbudt å lage svingende eller roterende bevegelser ved
nedstigningen.
7 - Forsikre deg om at lengden på kabelen er kompatibel med
evakueringshøyden.

OPPBEVARING OG VEDLIKEHOLD:
1 - Det må hele tiden forsikres om at BIMATIC blir korrekt beskyttet mot
enhver skade eller forringelse.
2 - I de tilfeller hvor utstyret til enhver tid er installert utendørs eller i
fuktige omgivelser, er det helt nødvendig å forutse en passende
beskyttelse: trekk, leskjerm, osv...
3 - Armhulestroppen må kun rengjøres med rent vann og såpe.  Ikke bruk
løse- eller rensemidler.
4 - IKKE DEMONTER NEDSTIGNINGSAPPARATET.  Da apparatet er
et individuelt beskyttelsesutstyr, må BIMATIC nedstigningsapparat
kontrolleres minst én gang i året av en kompetent person som er
godkjent av PROTECTA International.
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Descente unite

Touret
Spenning wheel

Sangle de sauvetage
Rescue loop

ANTES DE QUALQUER UTILIZAÇÃO, É NECESSÁRIO CERTIFICAR-SE QUE AS
RECOMENDAÇÕES PRÓPRIAS A CADA ELEMENTO ASSOCIADO A ESTE PRODUTO,
TAIS COMO AS DEFINIDAS NAS RESPECTIVAS INSTRUÇÕES, SÃO RESPEITADAS.

ENNEN JOKAISTA KÄYTTÖKERTAA ON EHDOTTOMASTI VARMISTETTAVA, ETTÄ
TÄHÄN TUOTTEESEEN LIITTYVIEN MUIDEN VARUSTEIDEN KÄYTTÖOHJEITA
NOUDATETAAN SIINÄ MUODOSSA JOKA ON MÄÄRITELTY NIIDEN MUKANA
TOIMITETUISSA KÄYTTÖOHJEISSA. FØR ENHVER BRUG ER DET NØDVENDIGT AT SIKRE SIG, AT BRUGSVEJLEDNINGERNE

FOR HVERT ELEMENT BRUGT I FORBINDELSE MED DETTE PRODUKT, SÅLEDES SOM
DEFINERET I DENNE BRUGSVEJLEDNING, RESPEKTERES.

FÖRE ANVÄNDNING MÅSTE MAN FÖRSÄKRA SIG OM ATT REKOMMENDATIONERNA
FÖLJS FÖR VARJE DEL SOM HÖR TILL DENNA PRODUKT I ENLIGHET MED
BRUKSANVISNINGEN FÖR DESSA DELAR.

FÖRE ANVÄNDNING MÅSTE MAN FÖRSÄKRA SIG OM ATT REKOMMENDATIONERNA
FÖLJS FÖR VARJE DEL SOM HÖR TILL DENNA PRODUKT I ENLIGHET MED
BRUKSANVISNINGEN FÖR DESSA DELAR.


